## 34664

ADOPTED – BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 DECEMBER 1, 2022

## BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

## RESOLUTION COVID-19 VACCINE AMBASSADOR TRAINING PROGRAM CITY COLLEGES OF CHICAGO

WHEREAS, City Colleges of Chicago through its Malcolm X College campus desires to join with the City of Chicago through its Department of Public Health (CDPH) (i) to manage and administer a COVID-19 Vaccine Ambassador Training Program (the "Program"); and (ii) to make a course available to educate City residents on COVID-19 vaccine knowledge and basic skills for discussing COVID-19 vaccinations. This COVID-19 Vaccine Ambassador Training Program serves as an extension of the Contact Tracing Program previously contracted between the City of Chicago and City Colleges of Chicago. The Chicago Cook Workforce Partnership to provide contact Tracer Training Services by Malcolm X College was approved on October 1, 2020 resolution number 24059. The previous Vaccine Ambassador Resolution authorizing an intergovernmental agreement with the city of Chicago Department of Public Health for the COVID-19 Vaccine Ambassador Training Program with City Colleges of Chicago, Malcolm College was approved May 6<sup>th</sup>,2021 resolution Number 34229.

**WHEREAS**, Malcolm X College will develop additional vaccine training program modules to include Monkeypox and benefits of general vaccinations.

WHEREAS, the Program will commence upon approval and is expected to continue through August 31, 2023 unless terminated sooner should either party so desires not to continue the Agreement in writing to the other party at any time before the additional term begins; and

WHEREAS, CCC will manage and administer the Program through its Malcolm X campus; and

WHEREAS, the City of Chicago will compensate City Colleges of Chicago \$105,000.00 through funds the City has applied for and funds received from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and appropriated such funds in Fund OU52 to manage and administer the Program.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Board of Trustees of Community College District No. 508, County of Cook and State of Illinois upon final approval of the General Counsel of the legal form of such agreement, to execute an intergovernmental agreement between the Board and the City of Chicago for a term commencing upon approval.

## December 1, 2022 Board- Malcolm X College